
R
eversion of F

unds:
(if applicable) 

S
ection of C

ode B
eing W

aived (if applicable):
C

IP
 (yes or no):

Justification for W
aiver

Justification for / D
escription of T

ransfer:

N
et A

m
ount A

ppropriated and/or T
ransferred:

R
eque

sting C
ouncil M

em
ber:

C
M

's D
istrict:

R
eque

sting C
ouncil M

em
ber:

C
M

's D
istrict:

P
repared B

y:
O

rdinance:

X
  B

U
D

G
E

T
 O

R
D

IN
A

N
C

E
  T

R
A

N
S

F
E

R
 D

IR
E

C
T

IV
E

T
D

 / B
T

 N
um

ber:

D
ate R

ec
'd

.
D

ate F
w

d
.

D
isa

p
p

ro
ved

D
epartm

en
t H

ead

M
ayor's O

ffice

A
ccou

nting D
ivision

B
udge

t D
ivision

D
ate of A

ction B
y M

ayor:
A

pproved:

D
ivision C

hief:
D

ate Initiated:

P
repared B

y:
P

hone
 N

um
ber:

Initiated
 / R

equ
ested B

y (if other than D
epartm

en
t):

Jacksonville H
ousing and C

om
m

unity D
evelopm

ent C
om

m
ission

T
hom

as D
aly, E

sq.
6/15/21

A
debisi O

kew
usi

255-8200

A
p

p
ro

ve
d

O
F

F
IC

E
 O

F
 T

H
E

 M
A

Y
O

R

B
T

 22-00
3

A
ppropriation of the 2021-2022 H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent  P
rogram

 form
ula grant from

 the U
.S

. D
epartrm

ent of H
ousing and U

rban D
evelopm

ent. T
ransfer from

 F
und B

alance; A
ccounting 

S
tring: 11603.174104.369085.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 (R

C
 22-003)

$3,924,186.00
* T

his elem
ent of the account string

 is titled project but it houses both 
projects and g

rants.

C
IT

Y
 C

O
U

N
C

IL

A
ll-Y

ears F
und

F
und / C

enter / A
ccount / P

roject * / A
ctivity / Interfund / F

uture
F

iscal Y
r(s) of carry over   (all-years funds do not req

uire a carryover)

C
ity of Jacksonville, F

lorida
R

eque
st for B

udget T
ransfer F

orm

N
eighborhoods D

epartm
ent / H

ousing &
 C

om
m

unity D
evelopm

entD
ivision

C
ityW

ide
D

epartm
ent or A

rea R
esponsible for C

ontract / C
om

pliance / O
versight

C
ouncil D

istrict(s)
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B
udge

t T
ransfer Line Item

 D
etail

T
R

A
N

S
F

E
R

 F
R

O
M

:   (R
evenue line item

s in this area are being appropriated and expense line item
s are being de-appropriated.)

T
otal:

$3,924,186.00

R
ev 

E
xp

F
und T

itle
A

ctivity /  G
rant / P

roject T
itle

Line Item
 / A

ccount T
itle

A
m

ount
F

und
C

enter
A

ccount
P

roject *
A

ctivity
Interfund

F
uture

R
E

V
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
D

ept of H
ousing U

rban D
evelopm

ent
 392,418.00 

11603
174104

331509
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

R
E

V
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 R
evolving Loan F

und
D

ept of H
ousing U

rban D
evelopm

ent
 1,153,361.00 

11603
174104

331509
010298

00000000
00000

0000000

R
E

V
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 R
evolving Loan F

und
T

ransfers from
 F

und B
alance 

 596,639.00 
11603

174104
389010

010298
00000000

00000
0000000

R
E

V
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 C
H

D
O

 D
edvelopm

ent
D

ept of H
ousing U

rban D
evelopm

ent
 588,627.00 

11603
174104

331509
010295

00000000
00000

0000000

R
E

V
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 C
H

D
O

 O
perating F

unds
D

ept of H
ousing U

rban D
evelopm

ent
 196,209.00 

11603
174104

331509
010296

00000000
00000

0000000

R
E

V
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 H
2H

 D
ow

npaym
ent 

A
ssistance

D
ept of H

ousing U
rban D

evelopm
ent

 996,932.00 
11603

174104
331509

010297
00000000

00000
0000000

T
R

A
N

S
F

E
R

 T
O

:   (R
evenue line item

s in this area are being de-appropriated and expense line item
s are being appropriated.)

T
otal:

$3,924,186.00
R

ev 
E

xp
F

und T
itle

A
ctivity /  G

rant / P
roject T

itle
Line Item

 / S
ubobject T

itle
A

m
ount

F
und

C
enter

A
ccount

P
roject *

A
ctivity

Interfund
F

uture

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
P

erm
anent &

 P
robationary S

alaries
 263,638.82 

11603
174104

512010
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
S

pecial P
ay - P

ensionable
 2,666.00 

11603
174104

515110
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
M

edicare T
ax

 3,960.35 
11603

174104
521020

010294
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
P

ension C
ontributions

 9,319.30 
11603

174104
522010

010294
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
G

E
P

P
 D

B
 U

nfunded Liability
 9,127.94 

11603
174104

522011
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
D

isability T
rust F

und-E
R

 861.54 
11603

174104
522070

010294
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
G

E
P

P
 D

efined C
ontribution D

C
-E

R
 9,762.91 

11603
174104

522130
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
G

roup D
ental P

lan
 754.80 

11603
174104

523010
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
G

roup Life Insurance
 556.95 

11603
174104

523030
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
G

roup H
ospitalization Insurance

 33,980.44 
11603

174104
523040

010294
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
C

ity E
m

ployees W
orker's 

C
om

pensation
 574.00 

11603
174104

524001
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
O

ther P
rofessional S

ervices
 15,000.00 

11603
174104

531090
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
T

ravel E
xpense

 3,000.00 
11603

174104
540020

010294
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
G

eneral Liability Insurance
 491.00 

11603
174104

545020
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
P

rinting &
 B

inding C
om

m
erical

 1,000.00 
11603

174104
547210

010294
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
A

dvertising &
 P

rom
otion

 2,000.00 
11603

174104
548010

010294
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
M

iscellaneous S
ervice &

 C
harges

 6,983.81 
11603

174104
549040

010294
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
M

iscellaneous S
ervice &

 C
harges 

Internal S
ervice

 11,850.00 
11603

174104
549041

010294
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
O

ffice S
upplies

 2,500.00 
11603

174104
551010

010294
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
F

urniture &
 E

quipm
ent U

nder $1000
 900.00 

11603
174104

552080
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
C

om
puter U

nder $1000
 1,000.00 

11603
174104

552290
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
E

m
ployee T

raining
 1,500.00 

11603
174104

555001
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

* T
his elem

ent of the account string is titled project but it houses both projects and grants.

A
ccounting C

odes

A
ccounting C

odes
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R
ev 

E
xp

F
und T

itle
A

ctivity /  G
rant / P

roject T
itle

Line Item
 / A

ccount T
itle

A
m

ount
F

und
C

enter
A

ccount
P

roject *
A

ctivity
Interfund

F
uture

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
D

ues, S
ubscriptions &

 M
em

berships
 3,000.00 

11603
174104

554001
010294

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
C

om
puter E

quipm
ent

 1.00 
11603

174104
564270

010294
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 C
H

D
O

 D
evelopm

ent
M

iscellaneous G
rants and A

ids
 588,627.00 

11603
174104

583010
010295

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 C
H

D
O

 O
perating

M
iscellaneous G

rants and A
ids

 196,209.00 
11603

174104
583010

010296
00000000

00000
0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 D
ow

npaym
ent A

ssistance
F

orgivable Loans
 996,932.00 

11603
174104

583040
010297

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 R
evolving Loan F

und
F

orgivable Loans
 1,750,000.00 

11603
174104

583040
010298

00000000
00000

0000000

E
X

P
H

O
M

E
 Investm

ent P
rogram

H
O

M
E

 21-22 A
dm

inistration
Indirect C

ost - G
eneral G

overnm
ent

 7,989.14 
11603

174104
599031

010294
00000000

00000
0000000
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