City of Jacksonville, Florida Request for Budget Transfer Form

Neighborhoods Department / Housing & Community DevelopmentDivision Department or Area Responsible for Contract / Compliance / Oversight		CityWide Council District(s)
Reversion of Funds: (if applicable) Fund / Center / Account / Project * / Activity / Interfund / Future	Fiscal Yr(s) of carry c	All-Years Fund Fiscal Yr(s) of carry over (all-years funds do not require a carryover)
Section of Code Being Waived (if applicable): Justification for Waiver		CIP (yes or no):
Justification for Waiver		
Justification for / Description of Transfer:		
Appropriation of the 2021-2022 HOME Investment Program formula grant from the U.S. Departrment of Housing and Urban Development. Transfer from Fund Balance; Accounting String: 11603.174104.369085.000000.000000000000000000 (RC 22-003)	Development. Trans	fer from Fund Balance; Accounting
Net Amount Appropriated and/or Transferred: \$3,924,186.00	* This element of the accouprojects and grants.	* This element of the account string is titled project but it houses both projects and grants.
CITY COUNCIL		
Requesting Council Member:	CM's District:	BT 22-003
Requesting Council Member:	CM's District:	
Prepared By:	Ordinance:	
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR		
X BUDGET ORDINANCE TRANSFER DIRECTIVE	TD / BT Number:	
Date Rec'd.		
Mayor's Office		
Accounting Division		
Budget Division		
Date of Action By Mayor: Approved:		
Division Chief: Thomas Daly, Esq.	Date Initiated:	6/15/21
Prepared By: Adebisi Okewusi	Phone Number:	255-8200
Initiated / Requested By (if other than Department): Jacksonville Housing and Community Development Commission	lission	

TRANSFER FROM: (Revenue line items in this area are being appropriated and expense line items are being de-appropriated.)

		-	Total:	\$3,924,186.00				Accounting Codes	10	Codes	Codes
Rev Exp	Fund Title	Activity / Grant / Project Title	Line Item / Account Title	Amount	Fund	Center	Account		Project *	Account Project * Activity	Project * Activity Interfund
REV	HOME Investment Program	HOME 21-22 Administration	Dept of Housing Urban Development	392,418.00 11603		174104	174104 331509		010294	010294 00000000	010294 00000000 00000
REV	HOME Investment Program	HOME 21-22 Revolving Loan Fund	Dept of Housing Urban Development	1,153,361.00 11603	11603	174104	331509		010298	010298 00000000	174104 331509 010298 00000000 00000
REV	HOME Investment Program	HOME 21-22 Revolving Loan Fund	Transfers from Fund Balance	596,639.00 11603	11603	174104	389010		010298	010298 00000000	174104 389010 010298 00000000 00000
REV	HOME Investment Program	HOME 21-22 CHDO Dedvelopment	Dept of Housing Urban Development	588,627.00 11603		174104	331509		010295	010295 00000000	010295 00000000 00000
REV	HOME Investment Program	HOME 21-22 CHDO Operating Funds	Dept of Housing Urban Development	196,209.00 11603	11603	174104	331509		010296	010296 00000000	174104 331509 010296 00000000 00000
REV	HOME Investment Program	HOME 21-22 H2H Downpayment Assistance	Dept of Housing Urban Development	996,932.00	11603	174104	331509		010297	010297 00000000	996,932.00 11603 174104 331509 010297 00000000 00000

TRANSFER TO: (Revenue line items in this area are being de-appropriated and expense line items are being appropriated.)

Rey: Rew Jum Page	00000	00000000	010294	555001	174104	11603	1,500.00	Employee Training	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
	00000	00000000	010294	552290	174104	11603	1,000.00	Computer Under \$1000	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000004, 2	00000	00000000	010294	552080	174104	11603	900.00	Furniture & Equipment Under \$1000	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
Exoolooo f	00000	00000000	010294	551010	174104	11603	2,500.00	Office Supplies	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
hi 2002 022 3	00000	00000000	010294	549041	174104	11603	11,850.00	Miscellaneous Service & Charges Internal Service	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
030 030 100 100	00000	00000000	010294	549040	174104	11603	6,983.81	Miscellaneous Service & Charges	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
5 ₀₀₀₀₀	00000	00000000	010294	548010	174104	11603	2,000.00	Advertising & Promotion	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000 105	00000	00000000	010294	547210	174104	11603	1,000.00	Printing & Binding Commerical	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
000000	00000	00000000	010294	545020	174104	11603	491.00	General Liability Insurance	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	540020	174104	11603	3,000.00	Travel Expense	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	531090	174104	11603	15,000.00	Other Professional Services	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	524001	174104	11603	574.00	City Employees Worker's Compensation	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	523040	174104	11603	33,980.44	Group Hospitalization Insurance	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	523030	174104	11603	556.95	Group Life Insurance	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	523010	174104	11603	754.80	Group Dental Plan	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	522130	174104	11603	9,762.91	GEPP Defined Contribution DC-ER	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	522070	174104	11603	861.54	Disability Trust Fund-ER	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	522011	174104	11603	9,127.94	GEPP DB Unfunded Liability	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	522010	174104	11603	9,319.30	Pension Contributions	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	521020	174104	11603	3,960.35	Medicare Tax	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	515110	174104	11603	2,666.00	Special Pay - Pensionable	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010294	512010	174104	11603	263,638.82	Permanent & Probationary Salaries	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
Future	Interfund	Activity	Project *	Account	Center	Fund	Amount	Line Item / Subobject Title	Activity / Grant / Project Title	Fund Title	Rev Exp
		odes	Accounting Codes	А			\$3,924,186.00	Total:			

0000000	00000	7,989.14 11603 174104 599031 010294 00000000	010294	599031	174104	11603	7,989.14	Indirect Cost - General Government	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	000000000	010298	583040	174104	11603	1,750,000.00 11603 174104 583040 010298 00000000	Forgivable Loans	HOME 21-22 Revolving Loan Fund	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000		996,932.00 11603 174104 583040 010297 00000000 00000	010297	583040	174104	11603	996,932.00	Forgivable Loans	HOME 21-22 Downpayment Assistance	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	00000000	010296	583010	174104	11603	196,209.00 11603	Miscellaneous Grants and Aids	HOME 21-22 CHDO Operating	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000	00000	174104 583010 010295 00000000	010295	583010	174104	11603	588,627.00 11603	Miscellaneous Grants and Aids	HOME 21-22 CHDO Development	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000		174104 564270 010294 00000000 00000	010294	564270	174104	1.00 11603	1.00	Computer Equipment	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
0000000		00000000 00000	010294	554001	174104	3,000.00 11603	3,000.00	Dues, Subscriptions & Memberships	HOME 21-22 Administration	HOME Investment Program	EXP
Future		Account Project * Activity Interfund	Project *	Account	Center	Fund	Amount	Line Item / Account Title	Activity / Grant / Project Title	Fund Title	Rev Exp